

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**CASE NO.: 2023-CR-812**

JAMIE LAWTON,

*Defendant.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**DEFENDANT JAMIE LAWTON'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES* ..... *iii*

*INTRODUCTION*..... *1*

*STATEMENT OF FACTS* ..... *3*

*ARGUMENT* ..... *5*

I. OFFICER GRIFFIN VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WHEN HE CONDUCTED A WARRANTLESS ENTRY WITHOUT CONSENT, AND WITHOUT ANY EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES.....*5*

    A. The Government Violated Lawton’s Right to Privacy. ....*5*

    B. The Government Lacked a “License to Intrude.” .....*7*

II. EVEN IF OFFICER GRIFFIN’S ENTRANCE WAS LAWFUL, HIS SUBSEQUENT SEARCH OF THE RESIDENCE VIOLATED LAWTON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....*13*

    A. Officer Griffin Searched the Residence With Neither Probable Cause nor Exigent Circumstances. ....*13*

    B. The Seizure of Cocaine From Inside the Residence Was Improper Under the Plain View Doctrine.....*18*

    C. The Exclusionary Rule Necessitates Exclusion of the Seized Cocaine Because the Independent Source Doctrine Does Not Apply.....*19*

*CONCLUSION*.....*20*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Alderman v. United States*, 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....2

*Arizona v. Hicks*, 480 U.S. 321 (1987).....19

*Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....10, 16

*Schneckloth v. Bustamonte*, 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....7, 8

*Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cnty. of San Francisco*, 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....7

*Elkins v. United States*, 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....2, 13

*Horton v. California*, 496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... 18, 20

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 6

*Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....5, 6, 7

*Kentucky v. King*, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... 8, 10, 17, 18

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....7

*Lange v. California*, 141 S.Ct. 2011 (2021) .....10, 11

*Minnesota v. Olson*, 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....10

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....5, 6

*United States v. Ross*, 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....6

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....8, 9

*Welsh v. Wisconsin*, 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....10, 11, 12
